
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRACIE T. BOREL, ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILDREN, AL AND RB;
GENEVIEVE DARTEZ, ON BEHALF OF HER GREAT-GRANDCHILD, DD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SCHOOL BOARD SAINT MARTIN PARISH,

Defendant-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

1. *Relevant District Court Litigation From 1965 To 1974* 4

2. *The District Court’s 2009 Reassignment Of This Case And This Court’s 2014 Decision Holding That The District Court Retained Remedial Jurisdiction* 6

3. *Litigation On Remand From 2014 To The Entry Of The 2016 Superseding Consent Order*7

4. *The Board’s Motions For Unitary Status Leading To The Present Appeal And The District Court’s June 2021 Memorandum Ruling*..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ENTER CONSENT ORDERS IN 2015 AND 2016 AND ORDER ADDITIONAL RELIEF IN 2021 25

A. *Standard Of Review*26

B. *The Board Waived Its Ability To Challenge The District Court’s Continuing Remedial Jurisdiction By Agreeing To Entry Of The Superseding Consent Order*27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>The Board’s Argument That District Court Lacks Remedial Jurisdiction Is Also Foreclosed By The Law Of This Case</i>	30
D. <i>The Board’s Argument That District Court Lacks Remedial Jurisdiction To Address Vestiges Of Discrimination At Catahoula Elementary, And Throughout The St. Martinville Zone, Is Meritless</i>	32
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE THE BOARD’S MOTION FOR UNITARY STATUS AS TO STUDENT ASSIGNMENT AND DISCIPLINE	39
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	40
B. <i>The Record Amply Supports The District Court’s Finding That The School District Has Not Achieved Unitary Status In Student Assignment</i>	40
C. <i>The Record Amply Supports The District Court’s Finding That The School District Has Not Achieved Unitary Status In Discipline</i>	48
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	40
<i>Anderson v. School Bd. of Madison Cnty.</i> , 517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008)	25, 39-40
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 111 F.3d 1183 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1084 (1998).....	38
<i>Biziko v. Van Horne</i> , 981 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Conway v. Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Cowan v. Cleveland Sch. Dist.</i> , 748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014)	40-41, 43-44
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Hall v. St. Helena Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 417 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Hull v. Quitman Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 F.3d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Karim v. Finch Shipping Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	34
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Nichols v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	17, 27, 37, 40
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	47
<i>Smith v. School Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 643 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Thomas v. School Bd. St. Martin Par.</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 601 (W.D. La. 1965)	4
<i>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 535 (W.D. La. 2012)	6-7
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	29
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 850 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2017).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Bertie Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:67-cv-632, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29823 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 22, 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Lawrence Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 814 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. West Carroll Par. Sch. Dist.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007)	38
<i>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 702 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 914 (1983).....	36, 40-41
